There is no change in the nature of the business of the Company. 

CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL: 

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL: 

There is no change in the authorized share capital of the company during the year under review. The 

authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 130,000,000 (Rupee Thirteen Crore) divided into 1,30,00,000 

(One Crore Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten) each. 

PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL: 

During the year under review, the Paid up share capital of the company increased from Rs. 7,04,39,000 

(Rupee Seven Crore Four Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Only) divided into 70,43,900 (Seventy Lakh Forty Three 

Thousand Nine Hundred) equity shares of Rs. 10 /- (Rupee Ten) each to 8,58,39,000 (Rupee Eight Crore Fifty 

Eight Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Only) divided into 85,83,900 (Eighty Five Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Nine 

Hundred) equity shares of Rs. 10 /- (Rupee Ten) each by allotment of 15,40,000 (Fifteen Lakh Forty 

Thousand) equity shares of face value of Rs.10/ each at Issue Price of Rs. 16.52/- each on preferential basis, 

to the Non Promoters category of allottees on 4th May, 2021. The Company has allotted 40,50,000 (Forty Lakh 

Fifty Thousand) convertible warrants of face value of Rs. 10/- each at an Issue Price of Rs. 16.52/- each on 

preferential basis, convertible into 40,50,000 (Forty Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares (One Equity Share for 

one warrant issued) of the Company to the Promoters, Promoters Group and Non Promoters category of  

allottees upon receipt of minimum subscription amount as prescribed under Regulation 77 of SEBI ICDR 

Regulation on 4th May and 5th May, 2021.

[...]

up and that such selective reduction be effected by reducing the paid-up share capital of the 

Company by Rs.19,00,000/-, divided into 1,90,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each, and payment of 

premium thereon, at the rate of Rs. 6.52 per share and that such premium aggregating to 

Rs.12,38,800/- (Rupees Twelve lakhs Thirty-Eight thousand Eight Hundred Only) be utilized and paid 

out of the balance in the Securities Premium Account of the Company as on March 31, 2022 to the 

shareholders whose equity shares were not permitted for listing and trading by National Stock 

Exchanges (NSE EMERGE). 

b) Upon the Scheme becoming effective, 1,90,000 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand) fully paid-up equity 

shares of the Company of Rs.10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each held by Mr. Prajal Bhandari and Ms. 

Nandini Agarwal shall be cancelled and extinguished and consequently, the paid-up equity share 

capital of the Company as on the Effective Date shall become Rs.

[...]

and guidelines. 

The following event has occurred during the year which has a major bearing on the company’s affairs in 
pursuance of the Laws, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines Standards etc. referred to above: 

i. During the year, the Company had issued 15,40,000 (Fifteen Lakh Forty Thousand) equity shares of 

face value of Rs. 10/- each at Issue Price of Rs. 16.52/- each on preferential basis, to the Non 
Promoters category of allottees on 4th May, 2021. The Company has allotted 40,50,000 (Forty Lakh 

Fifty Thousand) convertible warrants of face value of Rs. 10/- each at a Issue Price of Rs. 16.52/- 
each on preferential basis, convertible into 40,50,000 (Forty Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares 
(One Equity Share for one warrant issued) of the Company to the Promoters, Promoters Group and 
Non Promoters category of allottees upon receipt of minimum subscription amount as prescribed 
under Regulation 77 of SEBI ICDR Regulation on 4th May and 5th May, 2021.